*Representative:* Christopher Mohr; *Comments Due:* April 10, 2025.

2. Docket No(s).: MC2025–1281 and K2025–1280; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage Contract 682 to the Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: April 2, 2025; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3035.105, and 39 CFR 3041.310; Public Representative: Jennaca Upperman; Comments Due: April 10, 2025.

3. Docket No(s).: MC2025–1282 and K2025–1281; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage Contract 683 to the Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: April 2, 2025; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3035.105, and 39 CFR 3041.310; Public Representative: Kenneth Moeller; Comments Due: April 10, 2025.

# **III. Summary Proceeding(s)**

None. *See* Section II for public proceedings.

This Notice will be published in the **Federal Register**.

#### Kimberly R. Banks,

Secondary Certifying Official. [FR Doc. 2025–06003 Filed 4–7–25; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–FW–P

### POSTAL SERVICE

#### Product Change—Priority Mail and USPS Ground Advantage<sup>®</sup> Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal Service<sup>TM</sup>.

#### ACTION: Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List.

**DATES:** *Date of required notice:* April 8, 2025.

# **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Sean Robinson, 202–268–8405.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on March 31, 2025, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage® Contract 664 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at *www.prc.gov,* Docket Nos. MC2025–1259, K2025–1258.

#### Sean Robinson,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2025–05968 Filed 4–7–25; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

# POSTAL SERVICE

# Product Change—Priority Mail and USPS Ground Advantage<sup>®</sup> Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal Service<sup>TM</sup>. ACTION: Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List.

**DATES:** *Date of required notice:* April 8, 2025.

# **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Sean Robinson, 202–268–8405.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on March 31, 2025, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage® Contract 665 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2025–1260, K2025–1259.

#### Sean Robinson,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2025–05969 Filed 4–7–25; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

# POSTAL SERVICE

### **Sunshine Act Meetings**

**TIME AND DATE:** Friday, April 4, 2025, at 9 a.m. eastern standard time.

**PLACE:** Washington, DC, at U.S. Postal Service Headquarters, 475 L'Enfant Plaza, SW.

#### STATUS: Closed.

**MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:** On April 4, 2025, the members of the Board of Governors of the United States Postal Service voted unanimously to hold and to close to public observation a special meeting in Washington, DC. The Board determined that no earlier public notice was practicable. The Board considered the below matters.

- 1. Administrative Matters.
- 2. Financial Matters.
- 3. Executive Session.

4. Personnel Matters. General Counsel Certification: The General Counsel of the United States Postal Service has certified that the meeting may be closed under the Government in the Sunshine Act.

CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION:

Michael J. Elston, Secretary of the Board of Governors, U.S. Postal Service, 475 L'Enfant Plaza, SW, Washington, DC 20260–1000. Telephone: (202) 268– 4800.

#### Michael J. Elston,

Secretary. [FR Doc. 2025–06110 Filed 4–4–25; 4:15 pm] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

# **POSTAL SERVICE**

# Product Change—Priority Mail and USPS Ground Advantage<sup>®</sup> Negotiated Service Agreement

**AGENCY:** Postal Service<sup>™</sup>. **ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List. **DATES:** Date of required notice: April 8, 2025.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Sean Robinson, 202–268–8405.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on March 31, 2025, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage® Contract 668 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2025–1263, K2025–1262.

# Sean Robinson,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2025–05971 Filed 4–7–25; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

# **POSTAL SERVICE**

#### Product Change—Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail, and USPS Ground Advantage<sup>®</sup> Negotiated Service Agreement

**AGENCY:** Postal Service<sup>™</sup>. **ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a